

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 16-0558
WOODBURY COUNTY NO. LACV159726

JOANNE COTE,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

DERBY INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., an Iowa Corporation,
and KEVIN DORN, Individually,
Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR WOODBURY COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY L. POULSON, JUDGE

**APPELLEE'S RESISTANCE TO APPELLANTS'
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

Stanley E. Munger (ISBA#AT0005583)
Jay E. Denne (ISBA#AT0002028)
MUNGER, REINSCHMIDT & DENNE, LLP
600 Fourth Street, Suite 303
PO Box 912
Sioux City, IA 51102
(712) 233-3635
(712) 233-3649 (fax)
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE IOWA COURT OF APPEALS PROPERLY
 DECIDED THE ISSUE PERTAINING TO
 INTERPRETATION OF IOWA CODE 216.6(6), AND
 PROPERLY DETERMINED DEFENDANTS HAD A
 SUFFICIENT NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES TO BE
 COVERED BY THE IOWA CIVIL RIGHTS ACT 9

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS WAS CORRECT IN
 DENYING THE DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS
 REGARDING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AS
 TO PLAINTIFF’S ICRA CLAIM 15

 III. DEFENDANTS’ STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS
 ARGUMENT REGARDING PLAINTIFF’S TORT
 CLAIM WAS PROPERLY REJECTED BY THE
 TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS..... 19

 IV. CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742, 118 S.Ct. 2257, 141 L.Ed.2d 633 (1998).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014)	13, 14
<i>Carter v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 173 F.3d 693 (8 th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Cote v. Derby Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 16-0558, 2017 WL 3283862, at *5 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug 2, 2017)	12, 14
<i>Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir.1997)	17
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468, 123 S.Ct. 1655, 155 L.Ed.2d 643 (2003).....	12
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611, 103 S.Ct. 2591, 77 L.Ed.2d 46 (1983)	13
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, 114 S.Ct. 367, 126 L.Ed.2d 295 (1993).....	17
<i>Hegg v. Hawkeye Tri-Cty REC</i> , 512 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1994)	20
<i>Haupt v. Miller</i> , 514 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1994)	13
<i>In re Det. of Geltz</i> , 840 N.W.2d 273 (Iowa 2013)	11
<i>Inglis v. Buena Vista University</i> , 235 F.Supp.2d 1009 (N.D. Iowa 2002)	16

<i>Iowa Inst. v. Core Grp. Of Iowa Ass’n for Justice</i> , 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Quanex Corp.</i> , 191 F.3d 647 (6th Cir.1999)	17
<i>Jenkins v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 910 F.Supp. 1399 (N.D. Iowa 1995).....	15
<i>Kerrigan v. Errett</i> , 256 N.W.2d 394 (Iowa 1977).....	12
<i>Lynch v. City of Des Moines</i> , 454 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 1990)	15
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001) <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated</i> , 536 U.S. 919, 122 S. Ct. 2583, 153 L. Ed. 2d 773 (2002) <i>abrogated by Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369, 124 S. Ct. 1836, 158 L. Ed. 2d 645 (2004)	17
<i>Sears by Sears v. Wilson</i> , 704 P.2d 392 (Kan. Ct. App. 1985)	12
<i>Taggart v. Drake University</i> , 549 N.W.2d 796 (Iowa 1996)	19
<i>Vinson v. Linn Mar Comm. School District</i> , 316 N.W.2d 108 (1984)	20
<i>Watson v. Las Vegas Valley Water Dist.</i> , 378 F.Supp.2d 1269, 1278-79 (D. Nev. 2005).....	20
<i>Yousuf v. Samantar</i> , 552 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2009) <i>aff’d and remanded</i> , 560 U.S. 305, 130 S. Ct. 2278, 176 L. Ed. 2d 1047 (2010)	13

Statutes

Iowa Code § 216.2.....	11, 13
Iowa Code § 216.2(7)	11

Iowa Code § 216.2(9)	12
Iowa Code § 216.2(10)	12
Iowa Code § 216.2(12)	11, 12
Iowa Code § 216.6	13
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)	9
Iowa Code § 216.6(6)(a).....	10, 12
